
Building Information - Plain Local �49932� - Barr Elementary

Program Type Expedited Local Partnership Program �ELPP� 

Setting Small City 

Assessment Name Barr Elementary �031070� 

Assessment Date �on-site; non-EEA� 2024-05-30 

Kitchen Type Full Kitchen 

Cost Set: 2024 

Building Name Barr Elementary 

Building IRN 31070 

Building Address 2000 47th St NE 

Building City Canton 

Building Zipcode 44705 

Building Phone 330-491-3730 

Acreage 40.00 

Current Grades: K-4 

Teaching Stations 25 

Number of Floors 1 

Student Capacity 388 

Current Enrollment 345 

Enrollment Date 2024-06-07 

Enrollment Date is the date in which the current enrollment was taken.

Number of Classrooms 22 

Historical Register NO 

Building’s Principal Mrs. Camile Anderson 

Building Type Elementary 
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Building Pictures - Plain Local�49932� - Barr Elementary�31070�

North elevation photo: East elevation photo:

South elevation photo: West elevation photo:

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

47,591 Total Existing Square Footage

1966,1996 Building Dates

K-4 Grades

345 Current Enrollment

25 Teaching Stations

40.00 Site Acreage

Barr Elementary, which is not on the National Register of Historic Buildings, and originally constructed in 1966, is a 1 story, 47,591 square foot brick school building located in a
suburban residential setting. The existing facility features a conventionally partitioned design and does not utilize modular buildings. The structure of the 1966 Original
Construction contains brick veneer on load bearing masonry type exterior wall construction, with painted block, glazed block, brick and gypsum type wall construction in the
interior. The floor system consists of concrete slab on grade. The roof structure is tectum on steel type construction. The roofing system of the 1966 Original Construction is a Tar
and Gravel system, installed in 1996 and an EPDM roof system installed in 1996. The structure of the 1996 Addition contains brick veneer on load bearing masonry type exterior
wall construction, with painted block, glazed block, brick and gypsum type wall construction in the interior. The floor system consists of concrete slab on grade. The roof structure
is tectum on steel type construction. The roofing system of the 1996 Addition is a Tar and Gravel system, installed in 1996. The ventilation system of the building is inadequate to
meet the needs of the users. The Classrooms are adequately sized in terms of the current standards established by the State of Ohio. Physical Education and Student Dining
spaces consist of one Gymnasium and separate Student Dining. The electrical system for the facility is inadequate. The facility is not equipped with a compliant security system.
The building has a compliant automatic and manual fire alarm system. The facility is not equipped with an automated fire suppression system. The building is reported to contain
asbestos. The overall building is not compliant with ADA accessibility requirements. The school is located on a 42.61 acre site adjacent to residential properties. The property and
playgrounds / play areas athletic facilities are partially fenced for security. Access onto the site is unrestricted. Site circulation is fair. There is dedicated space for school buses to
load and unload on the site. Parking for staff, visitors and community events is adequate.
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Building Construction Information - Plain Local �49932� - Barr Elementary �31070�

Name Year Handicapped Access Floors Square Feet Non OSDM Addition Built Under ELPP

Original Construction 1966 yes 1 44,148 no no 

Classroom Addition 1996 yes 1 3,443 no no 
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Building Component Information - Plain Local �49932� - Barr Elementary �31070� 

Addition
Auditorium

Fixed 
Seating

Corridors
Agricultural
Education 

Lab

Primary
Gymnasium

Media
Center

Vocational
Space

Student
Dining

Kitchen Natatorium
Indoor
Tracks

Adult
Education

Board
Offices

Outside
Agencies

Auxiliary
Gymnasium 

Original
Construction 
�1966�

8457 3159 1334 2560 1685

Classroom
Addition �1996�

67

Total 0 8,524 0 3,159 1,334 0 2,560 1,685 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Master Planning 
Considerations

Due to close proximity to residential properties to the North and East, location of sport fields to the West and South and the playground to
the North, building expansion is not recommended for future master planning.
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Existing CT Programs for Assessment
Next Page

Previous Page

Program Type Program Name Related Space Square Feet Housed In 

No Records Found 

Legend:

Not in current design manual

In current design manual but missing from assessment
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Main Assessment Menu - Plain Local �49932� - Barr Elementary �31070�

Building Summary - Barr Elementary �31070�

District: Plain Local

Name: Barr Elementary

Address: 2000 47th St NE

Canton,OH 44705

Bldg. IRN: 31070

County: Stark Area: East Central Ohio �7�

Contact: Mrs. Camile Anderson

Phone: 330-491-3730

Date Prepared: 2024-05-30 By: Julie Apt

Date Revised: 2025-01-08 By: Julie Apt

Current Grades K-4 Acreage: 40.00

Proposed Grades N/A Teaching Stations: 25

Current Enrollment 345 Classrooms: 22

Projected Enrollment N/A

Addition Date HA Number of Floors Current Square Feet

Original Construction 1966 yes 1 44,148

Classroom Addition 1996 yes 1 3,443

Total 47,591

*HA = Handicapped Access

*Rating =1 Satisfactory

=2 Needs Repair

=3 Needs Replacement

*Const P/S = Present/Scheduled Construction

FACILITY ASSESSMENT
Cost Set: 2024 Rating

Dollar 
Assessment C

A. Heating System 3 $3,083,420.89 -

B. Roofing 3 $858,057.20 -

C. Ventilation / Air Conditioning 3 $30,273.75 -

D. Electrical Systems 3 $1,773,240.66 -

E. Plumbing and Fixtures 3 $458,167.49 -

F. Windows 3 $235,905.01 -

G. Structure: Foundation 1 $0.00 -

H. Structure: Walls and Chimneys 2 $460,810.54 -

I. Structure: Floors and Roofs 1 $0.00 -

J. General Finishes 3 $2,097,566.50 -

K. Interior Lighting 3 $400,716.22 -

L. Security Systems 3 $237,479.09 -

M. Emergency/Egress Lighting 3 $61,868.30 -

N. Fire Alarm 3 $185,128.99 -

O. Handicapped Access 2 $79,021.80 -

P. Site Condition 3 $569,405.09 -

Q. Sewage System 1 $0.00 -

R. Water Supply 3 $3,867.10 -

S. Exterior Doors 3 $100,412.72 -

T. Hazardous Material 3 $164,106.40 -

U. Life Safety 3 $511,442.52 -

V. Loose Furnishings 3 $338,847.92 -

W. Technology 3 $795,245.61 -

- X. Construction Contingency /
Non-Construction Cost

- $3,040,346.88 -

Total $15,485,330.68

Suitability Appraisal Summary

Section Points Possible Points Earned Percentage Rating Category 

Cover Sheet � � � � 

1.0 The School Site 100 70 70% Satisfactory 

2.0 Structural and Mechanical Features 200 121 61% Borderline 

3.0 Plant Maintainability 100 52 52% Borderline 

4.0 Building Safety and Security 200 124 62% Borderline 

5.0 Educational Adequacy 200 128 64% Borderline 

6.0 Environment for Education 200 123 62% Borderline 

LEED Observations � � � � 

Commentary � � � � 

Total 1000 618 62% Borderline 

Enhanced Environmental Hazards Assessment Cost Estimates 

C=Under Contract

 

Renovation Cost Factor 103.18%

Cost to Renovate �Cost Factor applied� $15,977,764.19

The Replacement Cost Per SF and the Renovate/Replace ratio are only provided when this summary is

requested from a Master Plan.

Supporting Documents

Ransom H. Barr ES_Composite.pdf �view� 2025-01-08 10:28:02 �4.4 MB� //
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Main Assessment Menu - Plain Local �49932� - Barr Elementary �31070�

Original Construction �1966� Summary

District: Plain Local

Name: Barr Elementary

Address: 2000 47th St NE

Canton,OH 44705

Bldg. IRN: 31070

County: Stark Area: East Central Ohio �7�

Contact: Mrs. Camile Anderson

Phone: 330-491-3730

Date Prepared: 2024-05-30 By: Julie Apt

Date Revised: 2025-01-08 By: Julie Apt

Current Grades K-4 Acreage: 40.00

Proposed Grades N/A Teaching Stations: 25

Current Enrollment 345 Classrooms: 22

Projected Enrollment N/A

Addition Date HA Number of Floors Current Square Feet

Original Construction 1966 yes 1 44,148

Classroom Addition 1996 yes 1 3,443

Total 47,591

*HA = Handicapped Access

*Rating =1 Satisfactory

=2 Needs Repair

=3 Needs Replacement

*Const P/S = Present/Scheduled Construction

FACILITY ASSESSMENT
Cost Set: 2024 Rating

Dollar 
Assessment C

A. Heating System 3 $2,860,348.92 -

B. Roofing 3 $770,649.88 -

C. Ventilation / Air Conditioning 3 $28,552.25 -

D. Electrical Systems 3 $1,644,954.48 -

E. Plumbing and Fixtures 3 $425,673.91 -

F. Windows 3 $205,643.91 -

G. Structure: Foundation 1 $0.00 -

H. Structure: Walls and Chimneys 2 $405,508.48 -

I. Structure: Floors and Roofs 1 $0.00 -

J. General Finishes 3 $1,943,034.80 -

K. Interior Lighting 3 $371,726.16 -

L. Security Systems 3 $220,298.52 -

M. Emergency/Egress Lighting 3 $57,392.40 -

N. Fire Alarm 3 $171,735.72 -

O. Handicapped Access 2 $78,126.62 -

P. Site Condition 3 $564,240.59 -

Q. Sewage System 1 $0.00 -

R. Water Supply 3 $3,867.10 -

S. Exterior Doors 3 $100,412.72 -

T. Hazardous Material 3 $164,106.40 -

U. Life Safety 3 $490,223.76 -

V. Loose Furnishings 3 $314,333.76 -

W. Technology 3 $737,713.08 -

- X. Construction Contingency /
Non-Construction Cost

- $2,823,786.84 -

Total $14,382,330.30

Suitability Appraisal Summary

Section Points Possible Points Earned Percentage Rating Category 

Cover Sheet � � � � 

1.0 The School Site 100 70 70% Satisfactory 

2.0 Structural and Mechanical Features 200 121 61% Borderline 

3.0 Plant Maintainability 100 52 52% Borderline 

4.0 Building Safety and Security 200 124 62% Borderline 

5.0 Educational Adequacy 200 128 64% Borderline 

6.0 Environment for Education 200 123 62% Borderline 

LEED Observations � � � � 

Commentary � � � � 

Total 1000 618 62% Borderline 

Enhanced Environmental Hazards Assessment Cost Estimates 

C=Under Contract

 

Renovation Cost Factor 103.18%

Cost to Renovate �Cost Factor applied� $14,839,688.41

The Replacement Cost Per SF and the Renovate/Replace ratio are only provided when this summary is

requested from a Master Plan.
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Main Assessment Menu - Plain Local �49932� - Barr Elementary �31070�

Classroom Addition �1996� Summary

District: Plain Local

Name: Barr Elementary

Address: 2000 47th St NE

Canton,OH 44705

Bldg. IRN: 31070

County: Stark Area: East Central Ohio �7�

Contact: Mrs. Camile Anderson

Phone: 330-491-3730

Date Prepared: 2024-05-30 By: Julie Apt

Date Revised: 2025-01-08 By: Julie Apt

Current Grades K-4 Acreage: 40.00

Proposed Grades N/A Teaching Stations: 25

Current Enrollment 345 Classrooms: 22

Projected Enrollment N/A

Addition Date HA Number of Floors Current Square Feet

Original Construction 1966 yes 1 44,148

Classroom Addition 1996 yes 1 3,443

Total 47,591

*HA = Handicapped Access

*Rating =1 Satisfactory

=2 Needs Repair

=3 Needs Replacement

*Const P/S = Present/Scheduled Construction

FACILITY ASSESSMENT
Cost Set: 2024 Rating

Dollar 
Assessment C

A. Heating System 3 $223,071.97 -

B. Roofing 3 $87,407.32 -

C. Ventilation / Air Conditioning 3 $1,721.50 -

D. Electrical Systems 3 $128,286.18 -

E. Plumbing and Fixtures 3 $32,493.58 -

F. Windows 3 $30,261.10 -

G. Structure: Foundation 1 $0.00 -

H. Structure: Walls and Chimneys 2 $55,302.06 -

I. Structure: Floors and Roofs 1 $0.00 -

J. General Finishes 3 $154,531.70 -

K. Interior Lighting 3 $28,990.06 -

L. Security Systems 3 $17,180.57 -

M. Emergency/Egress Lighting 3 $4,475.90 -

N. Fire Alarm 3 $13,393.27 -

O. Handicapped Access 2 $895.18 -

P. Site Condition 3 $5,164.50 -

Q. Sewage System 1 $0.00 -

R. Water Supply 3 $0.00 -

S. Exterior Doors 3 $0.00 -

T. Hazardous Material 3 $0.00 -

U. Life Safety 3 $21,218.76 -

V. Loose Furnishings 3 $24,514.16 -

W. Technology 3 $57,532.53 -

- X. Construction Contingency /
Non-Construction Cost

- $216,560.03 -

Total $1,103,000.37

Suitability Appraisal Summary

Section Points Possible Points Earned Percentage Rating Category 

Cover Sheet � � � � 

1.0 The School Site 100 70 70% Satisfactory 

2.0 Structural and Mechanical Features 200 121 61% Borderline 

3.0 Plant Maintainability 100 52 52% Borderline 

4.0 Building Safety and Security 200 124 62% Borderline 

5.0 Educational Adequacy 200 128 64% Borderline 

6.0 Environment for Education 200 123 62% Borderline 

LEED Observations � � � � 

Commentary � � � � 

Total 1000 618 62% Borderline 

Enhanced Environmental Hazards Assessment Cost Estimates 

C=Under Contract

 

Renovation Cost Factor 103.18%

Cost to Renovate �Cost Factor applied� $1,138,075.79

The Replacement Cost Per SF and the Renovate/Replace ratio are only provided when this summary is

requested from a Master Plan.
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Facility Assessment

A. Heating System

Description: The existing system for the Original Construction is a combination of natural gas fired packaged RTU forced air furnace type and electric fired
variable refrigerant flow type system delivering heated or cooled refrigerant from outdoor heat pumps to indoor terminal equipment for DX
exchange, installed in 1996 & 2006, and is in good to fair condition. The existing system for the 1996 Addition is a natural gas fired packaged
RTU forced air furnace type system, installed in 1996, and is in fair condition. 2-pipe vs. 4-pipe designations are not applicable in this facility, as
no central air conditioning is provided. The Original Construction is served by 7 rooftop units, which were installed in 2006 and are in good to fair
condition. The 1996 Addition is served by 3 rooftop units, which were installed in 1994 and are in fair condition. No boilers existing in this facility.
Electricity is distributed to terminal units consisting of cabinet heaters, unit heaters, and air handlers. The terminal equipment was installed in
1966, and 2006 and is in fair to poor condition. The �6� VRV Series heat pumps, manufactured by Daikin, were installed in 2006 and are in good
condition. Heating 410A refrigerant is distributed to terminal units consisting of unit ventilators, cabinet heaters, ceiling cassettes, and ducted VAV
units. The terminal equipment was installed in 1966 or 2006 and is in good to poor condition. The �4� Weather Maker Series packaged RTUs,
manufactured by Carrier, were installed in 1994 and are in fair condition. Heating air is distributed to ducted VAV units. The terminal equipment
was installed in 1994 and is in fair condition. The system does not comply with the 15 CFM per person fresh air requirements of the Ohio Building
Code mechanical code and Ohio School Design Manual. The DDC type system temperature controls were installed in 1994 and 2006 and are in
good to fair condition. The system does feature individual temperature controls in all spaces required by the OSDM. The overall system does not
feature any central energy recovery systems. The facility is not equipped with louvered interior doors to facilitate Corridor utilization as return air
plenums. The existing system is partially ducted, but the ductwork cannot be integrated into a possible future system due to arrangement, air
volume, and routing of existing ductwork. Onsite observations and age of system indicate non-compliance with current SMACNA, UL, NAIMA,
NFPA, and / or ASHRAE ductwork requirements The overall heating system is evaluated as being in safe but inefficient working order, and long
term life expectancy of the existing system is not anticipated. The existing overall heating system is not compliant with LEED requirements. The
structure is not equipped with central air conditioning. The site does not contain underground fuel tanks that are currently in use. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Provide new overall Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning systems due to useful lifecycle considerations, varying age and conditions between
component parts, and to complete a renovation project with a fully integrated system of unified design to support meeting OBC, OSDM, and
LEED requirements. Convert to ducted system to facilitate efficient exchange of conditioned air. 

Item Cost Unit Whole 
Building

Original
Construction 
�1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom
Addition �1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

HVAC System 
Replacement:

$54.42sq.ft. �of entire
building addition�

  Required Required $2,589,902.22�includes demo of existing system and reconfiguration of piping
layout and new controls, air conditioning� 

Convert To Ducted 
System

$10.37sq.ft. �of entire
building addition�

  Required Required $493,518.67�includes costs for vert. & horz. chases, cut openings, soffits, etc.
Must be used in addition to HVAC System Replacement if the
existing HVAC system is non-ducted� 

Sum: $3,083,420.89$2,860,348.92 $223,071.97

Electric unit ventilator with electric resistance heating Air Handlers Located in Student Dining

Back to Assessment Summary
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Facility Assessment

B. Roofing

Description: The roof over the Original Construction is a Tar and Gravel system installed in 1996 and is in poor condition, a EPDM system installed in 1996
and is in good condition. The roof over the 1996 Addition is a Tar and Gravel system that is in poor condition. There are no District reports of
current leaking. No signs of past leaking were observed during the physical assessment. Access to the roof was gained by access hatch / access
ladder that are in fair condition. Fall safety protection cages are not required and are not provided. There were no observations of standing water
on the roof. Metal cap flashings and stone copings are in fair condition. Roof storm drainage is addressed through a system of roof drains,
through-wall scuppers, which are properly located, and in fair condition. The roof is equipped with overflow roof drains though they will be
required in areas of roof replacement and in fair condition. No problems requiring attention were encountered with any roof penetrations. There
are not any covered walkways attached to this structure. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: The roof over the Overall Facility requires replacement to meet Ohio School Design Manual guidelines due to condition / age of system and
projected lifecycle. 

Item Cost Unit Whole BuildingOriginal Construction �1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition �1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Membrane �all types / fully adhered�:$20.02sq.ft. �Qty�  38,494 Required 4,366 Required $858,057.20�unless under 10,000 sq.ft.� 

Sum: $858,057.20 $770,649.88 $87,407.32

Back to Assessment Summary
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Facility Assessment

C. Ventilation / Air Conditioning

Description: The Original Construction is not equipped with a central air conditioning system. The 1996 Addition is equipped with an electric fired refrigerant
condensing type central air conditioning system, which was installed in 1996, and is in fair condition. The System consists of packaged rooftop
units, manufactured by Carrier, which include condensing units and furnaces with evaporator coils, installed in 1996, and in fair condition,
distributing cooled air to occupied spaces via ductwork. Window units and isolated room systems consisting of Daikin VRV Heat Pumps &
packaged RTUs, are provided in Classrooms, Administrative Offices, and Media Center locations. Compliant specialized air conditioning systems
are not provided for computer / technology infrastructure rooms. The ventilation system in the Original Construction consists of unit ventilators,
installed in 1966, and 2006 and range from good to poor condition, providing fresh air to Classrooms, and unit ventilators and air handlers,
installed in 1966, 1996, and 2006 and range from good to poor condition, providing fresh air to other miscellaneous spaces �such as
Gymnasiums, Student Dining, and Media Center. Relief air venting is provided by transfer grilles to Corridors or ceiling plenums. The ventilation
system does not meet the Ohio Building Code 15 CFM per occupant fresh air requirement. The overall system is not compliant with Ohio Building
Code and Ohio School Design Manual requirements. The existing overall air conditioning / ventilation system is not compliant with LEED
requirements. Dust collection systems are not required in this facility and no system is provided. The Art program is equipped with a kiln, and
existing kiln ventilation is inadequate, and in fair to poor condition. General building exhaust systems for Restrooms, Storage Rooms, Custodial
Closets are inadequately placed, and in poor condition. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Complete replacement of overall HVAC systems is funded in Item A. Replace existing Air Conditioning / Ventilation systems due to useful
lifecycle considerations, varying age and conditions between component parts, and to complete a renovation project with a fully integrated system
of unified design to support meeting OBC, OSDM, and LEED requirements. Pricing included in Item A. Replace general building exhaust systems
located in Art Rooms, Storage Rooms, & Custodial Closets. Replace Art program kiln exhaust system to meet with Ohio Building Code and Ohio
School Design Manual requirements. 

Item Cost Unit Whole 
Building

Original Construction 
�1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition 
�1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Kiln Exhaust System: $6,478.25each   1 Required   $6,478.25

Other: General Building Exhaust 
System

$0.50sq.ft. �of entire building 
addition�

  Required Required $23,795.50Replace general building exhaust
systems 

Sum: $30,273.75 $28,552.25 $1,721.50

Air Handler Located Above Stage / Student Dining Typical Classroom Unit Ventilator

Back to Assessment Summary
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Facility Assessment

D. Electrical Systems

Description: The electrical system provided to the Original Construction is a 277/480 volts, 1600 amp, 3 phase, 4 wire system �along with a stepped down
120/208 volts, 225 amp, 3 phase, 4 wire system� installed in 1966, and is in poor condition. The system in the 1996 Addition is an extension of
that found in the Original Construction. Power is provided to the school by a multiple utility owned, pad-mounted transformers located in the Utility
Company controlled Transformer Room directly adjacent to the Original Construction Mechanical Room and directly outside of Gymnasium for
the 1996 Addition, and in fair to poor condition. The panel system, installed in 1966 and 1996, is not OSDM-compliant, in fair to poor condition,
and cannot be expanded to add additional capacity. The Classrooms are not equipped with adequate electrical outlets. The typical Classroom
contains 16 general purpose outlets, 2 dedicated outlets for each Classroom computer, and 2 dedicated outlets for each Classroom television,
overhead projector, or SMART board. Some Classrooms are equipped with as many as 18 general purpose outlets, while others are equipped
with as few as 10 general purpose outlets. There are not any spaces that have no electrical outlets. The Corridors are not equipped with
adequate electrical outlets for servicing. Adequate GFI protected exterior outlets are not provided around the perimeter of the building. The facility
is not equipped with an emergency generator. Adequate lightning protection safeguards are not provided. Stage lighting power system including
control panel, breakers, and dimmers is inadequately provided, in poor condition and does not meet OSDM requirements. The overall electrical
system does not meet Ohio School Design Manual requirements in supporting the current needs of the school, and will be inadequate to meet the
facility’s future needs. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: The entire electrical system requires replacement to meet Ohio School Design Manual guidelines for overall capacity, due to condition and age,
lack of OSDM-required features, and to accommodate the addition of an air conditioning system. Provide an emergency generator, with funding
included in the electrical system replacement. Provide adequate lightning protection safeguards in the overall facility, including associated
grounding system, with funding included in the electrical system replacement. Provide control panel, dimmers, and breakers to support the Stage
lighting system, with funding provided in complete electrical system replacement. 

Item Cost Unit Whole 
Building

Original
Construction 
�1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom
Addition �1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

System 
Replacement:

$37.26sq.ft. �of entire
building 
addition�

  Required Required $1,773,240.66�Includes demo of existing system. Includes generator for life safety
systems. Does not include telephone or data or equipment� �Use items
below ONLY when the entire system is NOT being replaced� 

Sum: $1,773,240.66$1,644,954.48 $128,286.18

Pad-Mounted Transformer & Electric Meter for the 1996 Addition Main Distribution Panels & Meter Located in Mechanical Room of the Original 
Construction

Back to Assessment Summary
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Facility Assessment

E. Plumbing and Fixtures 

Description: The service entrance is not equipped with a reduced pressure back flow preventer. A water treatment system is provided. The domestic water
supply piping in the overall facility is copper and is in poor condition. The waste piping in the overall facility is cast iron that is in poor condition.
The facility is equipped with a 200 gallon electric water heater in poor condition. The school contains 1 Large Group Restrooms for boys, 1 Large
Group Restrooms for girls, 0 Locker Room Restrooms for boys, 0 Locker Room Restrooms for girls, 0 Restrooms associated with specialty
Classrooms, and 4 Restrooms for staff. Boys’ Large Group Restroom in the Original Construction contains 1 ADA and 1 non-ADA wall mounted
flush valve toilets, 0 ADA and 10 non-ADA floor mounted flush valve urinals, as well as 3 ADA and 0 non-ADA countertop lavatories. The Girls’
Large Group Restroom in the Original Construction contains 0 ADA and 10 non-ADA wall mounted flush valve toilets, as well as 3 ADA and 0
non-ADA countertop lavatories. The first Staff Restroom in the Original Construction contain 0 ADA and 1 non-ADA wall mounted flush valve
toilets, 0 ADA and 0 non-ADA urinals, as well as 1 ADA and 0 non-ADA wall mounted lavatories. Condition of fixtures is fair. The second Staff
Restroom in the Original Construction contain 0 ADA and 1 non-ADA wall mounted flush valve toilets, 0 ADA and 0 non-ADA urinals, as well as 0
ADA and 1 non-ADA wall mounted lavatories. Condition of fixtures is fair. The third Staff Restroom in the Original Construction contain 0 ADA and
2 non-ADA wall mounted flush valve toilets, 0 ADA and 0 non-ADA urinals, as well as 0 ADA and 2 non-ADA wall mounted lavatories. Condition
of fixtures is fair. The fourth Staff Restroom in the Original Construction contain 0 ADA and 1 non-ADA wall mounted flush valve toilets, 0 ADA
and 1 non-ADA urinals, as well as 0 ADA and 1 non-ADA wall mounted lavatories. Condition of fixtures is fair. The facility is equipped with 0 ADA
and 0 non-ADA drinking fountains, as well as 3 ADA and 0 non-ADA electric water coolers, in fair condition. The 18 Elementary Classrooms are
not equipped with sink mounted type drinking fountains. Special Education Classroom is not equipped with the required Restroom facilities.
Kitchen is equipped with the required Restroom, and fixtures are in fair condition. Heath Clinic is not equipped with the required Restroom.
Kindergarten / Pre-K Classrooms are not equipped with Restroom facilities. Kitchen fixtures consist of 2 single compartment sink / 1 triple
compartment sink / dishwasher / disposal, which are in fair condition. The Kitchen is equipped with an unsatisfactory grease interceptor due to
condition. The Kitchen is provided the required 140 degree hot water supply via a 200 gallon electric type water heater. The school does not meet
the OBC requirements for fixtures. Relative to LEED requirements, the school is not equipped with low flow type fixtures. Per OBC and OSDM
requirements this facility should be equipped with 7 toilets, 3 urinals, 8 lavatories, 20 Classroom sink mounted drinking fountains, and 5 electric
water coolers. Observations revealed that the school is currently equipped with 17 toilets, 11 urinals, 11 lavatories, 0 Classroom sink mounted
drinking fountains, and 3 electric water coolers. ADA requirements are not met for fixtures and drinking fountains �see Item O�. Custodial Closets
are properly located and are adequately provided with required service sinks or floor drain sinks, which are in poor condition. Art Classrooms are
not equipped with satisfactory solids interceptors. Science Classroom / Lab utility sinks, gas connections, compressed air connections, and safety
shower / eyewash are not provided, but are not required due to existing grade configuration. Due to existing grade configuration, no Biology or
Chemistry Classroom acid waste systems are required. Sufficient quantities of non-freeze, self-draining type exterior wall hydrants of copper /
bronze construction with recessed wall box and loose key are not provided. Existing facility features no elevator, so no elevator sump
considerations are relevant. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: To facilitate the school’s compliance with OBC and OFCC fixture requirements, provide 18 new lavatory mounted type drinking fountain in the
Original Construction and 2 new lavatory mounted type drinking fountains in the 1996 Addition. Due to age, condition, LEED, and OFCC
requirements, provide 1 new toilets / 1 new urinals / 1 new electric water coolers. Replace sanitary waste piping and domestic water piping in the
overall facility due to age and condition. See Item O for replacement of fixtures related to ADA requirements. 

Item Cost Unit Whole 
Building

Original Construction 
�1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition 
�1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Domestic Supply Piping: $4.53sq.ft. �of entire building 
addition�

  Required Required $215,587.23�remove / replace� 

Sanitary Waste Piping: $4.53sq.ft. �of entire building 
addition�

  Required Required $215,587.23�remove / replace� 

Toilet: $1,943.48unit   1 Required   $1,943.48�remove / replace� See
Item O 

Urinal: $1,943.48unit   1 Required   $1,943.48�remove / replace� 

Electric water cooler: $3,886.95unit   1 Required   $3,886.95�double ADA� 

HIGH BAY/INDUSTRIAL SPACE - LAB TYPES
5,6,7 - Utility Sink

$3,109.56unit   2 Required   $6,219.12

Other: Lavatory Mounted Drinking Fountain $650.00per unit   18 Required 2 Required $13,000.00�new� 

Sum: $458,167.49 $425,673.91 $32,493.58
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Facility Assessment

F. Windows

Description: The overall facility is equipped with thermally broken aluminum frame windows with a single glazed type window system, which was installed in
1966, and is in fair condition. The window system features operable windows throughout the building, and operable windows are not equipped
with opening limiters and insect screens. Window system seals are in fair condition, with no air and water infiltration being experienced. Window
system hardware is in fair condition. The window system features surface mounted blinds, which are in poor condition. This facility is not
equipped with any curtain wall systems. This facility does not feature any glass block windows. The 1996 Addition is equipped with aluminum
frame windows with double glazed insulated glazing type window system, which was installed in 1996, and is in good condition. The window
system features operable windows throughout the building, and operable windows are not equipped with opening limiters nor insect screens.
Window system seals are in good condition, with no air and water infiltration being experienced. Window system hardware is in good condition.
The window system features surface mounted blinds, which are in fair condition. The exterior doors in the overall facility are equipped with
aluminum sidelights and transoms with tempered double glazed insulated glazing, in good condition. Exterior door vision panels are tempered,
insulated glazing. The exterior doors in the 1996 Addition are equipped with aluminum sidelights and transoms with tempered double glazed
insulated glazing, in good condition. Exterior door vision panels are tempered double glazed insulated glazing. The school does not contain any
skylights. The school does not contain any clerestories. Interior glass is OSDM-compliant. Window security grilles are not provided for ground
floor windows. There is not a Greenhouse associated with this school. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Provide a new insulated window system with integral blinds to meet with Ohio School Design Manual requirements. 

Item Cost Unit Whole 
Building

Original Construction 
�1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition 
�1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Insulated 
Glass/Panels:

$131.57sq.ft. 
�Qty�

  1,563 Required 230 Required $235,905.01�includes integral blinds and removal of existing
windows� 

Sum: $235,905.01 $205,643.91 $30,261.10

Back to Assessment Summary
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Facility Assessment

G. Structure: Foundation

Description: The overall facility is equipped with a concrete slab on grade foundation on concrete footings, which displayed no locations of significant
differential settlement, cracking, or leaking, and are in good condition. No significant issues related to foundation cracking or spalling were
encountered. The District reports that there has been no past leaking. No grading or site drainage deficiencies were noted around the perimeter
of the structure that are contributing or could contribute to foundation / wall structural deterioration. The 2005 Addition is equipped with a concrete
slab on grade foundation on concrete footings, which displayed no locations of significant differential settlement, cracking, or leaking, and is in
good condition. No significant issues related to foundation cracking or spalling were encountered. 

Rating: 1 Satisfactory 

Recommendations: Existing conditions require no renovation or replacement at the present time. 

Item CostUnitWhole BuildingOriginal Construction �1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition �1996�
3,443 ft†

SumComments

Sum: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Back to Assessment Summary
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Facility Assessment

H. Structure: Walls and Chimneys

Description: The overall facility has a brick veneer on load bearing masonry wall system, which displayed locations of deterioration, and is in fair condition.
The exterior masonry appears to have inappropriately spaced and inadequately caulked control joints. Control joints are not provided at lintel
locations, at doors and windows, building corners, and wall offsets. The school does not have sufficient expansion joints. The 1996 Addition has a
brick veneer on load bearing masonry wall system, which displayed no locations of deterioration, and is in good condition. The exterior masonry
appears to have no control joints, nor any expansion joints, but there is minimal cracking / settling observed. Exterior walls in the overall facility
are adequately insulated. Brick veneer masonry walls are cavity walls. Exterior walls in the 1996 Addition are adequately insulated. Brick veneer
masonry walls are cavity walls. Weep holes are provided in sufficient quantity at lintels, below sills, and the base of masonry cavity walls, and are
in good condition. Weep holes are not rope type weeps. Vents are not provided in sufficient quantity. The exterior masonry has not been cleaned
and sealed in recent years and shows evidence of mortar deterioration in and has locations of efflorescence and mold. Architectural exterior
accent materials consist of metal, glazed brick, and plaster which are in fair to good condition. Exterior building fenestration in the overall facility
represents 8.88% of the exterior surfaces. Exterior building fenestration in the 1996 Addition represents 9.20% of the exterior surfaces. The
overall facility features 21 unit-ventilators in fair condition. These will need to be removed and infilled with the installation of a new OSDM
compliant HVAC system. Interior Corridor and demising walls are concrete masonry units, project full height from floor to bottom of deck, and are
in fair condition. Interior masonry appears to have adequately spaced and caulked control joints in good condition. Interior soffits are of gypsum
board type construction, and in good condition. The windowsills are an element of the aluminum window system, and are in fair condition. The
exterior lintels are precast steel, and are rusting. There are no chimneys. Canopies over entrances are plaster type construction, and are in fair
condition. Exterior soffits are of plaster type construction, and in fair condition. The school is provided with a covered concrete conventional
loading dock to facilitate the receipt of products, supplies, and foodstuffs, 95 square feet in size. The dock itself is in good condition and is
equipped with bumper pads in fair condition. 

Rating: 2 Needs Repair 

Recommendations: Provide tuckpointing in all areas of mortar deterioration as required through the overall facility. AND Provide masonry cleaning, sealing, and
caulking as required through the overall facility. AND Re-caulk existing control joints. 

Item Cost Unit Whole 
Building

Original Construction 
�1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition 
�1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Tuckpointing: $9.72sq.ft. 
�Qty�

  17,604 Required 2,501 Required $195,420.60�wall surface� 

Exterior Masonry Cleaning: $1.95sq.ft. 
�Qty�

  17,604 Required 2,501 Required $39,204.75�wall surface� 

Exterior Masonry Sealing: $1.30sq.ft. 
�Qty�

  17,604 Required 2,501 Required $26,136.50�wall surface� 

Exterior Caulking: $9.72ln.ft.   1,600 Required 227 Required $17,758.44�removing and replacing� 

Unit Vent infill $73.90sq.ft. 
�Qty�

  218 Required   $16,110.20Per SF of infill 

Pre-finished Aluminum Coping 
Replacement

$48.20ln.ft.   1,600 Required 227 Required $88,061.40�removing existing coping and
replacing� 

Install Control Joints $77.73ln.ft.   880 Required 125 Required $78,118.65

Sum: $460,810.54 $405,508.48 $55,302.06

Back to Assessment Summary
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Facility Assessment

I. Structure: Floors and Roofs

Description: The floor construction of the base floor of the overall facility is concrete slab on grade type construction, and is in good condition. There is no
crawl space. The floor construction of the base floor of the 1994 Addition is concrete slab on grade type construction, and is in good condition.
There is no crawl space. There are no intermediate floors in this single-story structure. Ceiling-to-structural deck spaces are sufficient to
accommodate HVAC, electrical, and plumbing scopes of work in required renovations. The roof construction of the overall facility is tectum on
steel type construction, and is in fair to good condition. The roof construction of the 1994 Addition is tectum on steel type construction, and is in
good condition. 

Rating: 1 Satisfactory 

Recommendations: Existing conditions require no renovation or replacement at the present time. 

Item CostUnitWhole BuildingOriginal Construction �1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition �1996�
3,443 ft†

SumComments

Sum: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Back to Assessment Summary
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Facility Assessment

J. General Finishes

Description: The 1966 Original Construction features conventionally partitioned Classrooms with VAT type flooring, acoustic tile type ceilings, as well as brick
and painted block type wall finishes, and they are in fair condition. The 1966 Original Construction has Corridors with terrazzo type flooring,
acoustic tile type ceilings, as well as brick and painted block type wall finishes, and they are in fair condition. The 1966 Original Construction has
Restrooms with terrazzo type flooring, acoustic tile type ceilings, as well as painted and glazed type wall finishes, and they are in fair condition.
Toilet partitions are glazed block and metal and are in fair condition. The 1996 Addition features conventionally partitioned Classrooms with
carpet type flooring, acoustic tile type ceilings, as well as painted block type wall finishes, and they are in fair condition. Classroom casework in
the 1966 Original Construction is wood type construction with plastic laminate tops, is adequately provided, and in poor condition. The typical
Classroom contains 21 lineal feet of casework, and Classroom casework provided ranges from 21 to 24 feet. Classrooms are provided with
adequate chalkboards / markerboards / tackboards which are in fair condition. The lockers, located in the Corridors are adequately provided, and
in fair condition. Classroom casework in the 1996 Addition is wood type construction with plastic laminate tops, is adequately provided, and in fair
condition. The typical Classroom contains 21 lineal feet of casework. Classrooms are provided with adequate markerboards / tackboards which
are in fair condition. The lockers, located in the Classrooms are adequately provided, and in fair condition. The Art program is not equipped with a
kiln. The facility is equipped with wood louvered and non-louvered interior doors that are flush mounted and recessed without proper ADA
hardware and clearances, and in fair to poor condition. The Gymnasium space has VAT type flooring, tectum deck type ceilings, as well as
painted and glazed block, brick and gypsum type wall finishes, and they are in fair condition. Gymnasium basketball backboards are fixed type
and are in fair condition. The Gymnasium is not equipped with a Gym Divider. The Gymnasium is equipped with adequate wall safety padding
and existing wall safety padding is in fair condition. The Media Center, located in the 1966 Original Construction, has VAT and carpet type
flooring, acoustic tile type ceilings, as well as brick and painted block type wall finishes, and they are in fair condition. Student Dining, located in
the 1966 Original Construction, has terrazzo type flooring, tectum deck type ceilings, as well as painted and glazed block type wall finishes, and
they are in fair condition. OSDM-required fixed equipment for Stage is adequately provided, and in fair condition. Existing Gymnasium / Student
Dining / Media Center / and Music spaces are not provided with appropriate sound attenuation acoustical surface treatments. The existing
Kitchen is a Warming Kitchen only and is in fair condition. Walk-in cooler and freezer are located within the Kitchen spaces and are in fair
condition. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Provide complete replacement of finishes and casework due to age and condition. Provide for lockers or storage cubbies for Classrooms. Provide
for the replacement of toilet partitions in the 1966 Original Construction due to age and condition. Provide for new urinal screens. Provide for
replacement of interior doors due to age, condition, and lack of proper ADA hardware 

Item Cost Unit Whole 
Building

Original Construction 
�1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition 
�1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Lockers: $4.53sq.ft. �of entire
building addition�

  Required Required $215,587.23�partial finish - elementary /
cubbies per building area� 

Complete Replacement of Finishes and
Casework �Elementary�:

$35.95sq.ft. �of entire
building addition�

  Required Required $1,710,896.45�elementary, per building area, with
removal of existing� 

Toilet Partitions: $1,606.50per stall   15 Required   $24,097.50�removing and replacing� 

Toilet Accessory Replacement $0.26sq.ft. �of entire
building addition�

  Required   $11,478.48�per building area� 

Urinal Screens $749.70per unit   10 Required   $7,497.00

Door, Frame, and Hardware: $1,684.34each   67 Required 9 Required $128,009.84�non-ADA� 

Sum: $2,097,566.50 $1,943,034.80 $154,531.70

Back to Assessment Summary
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Facility Assessment

K. Interior Lighting

Description: Daylighting strategies, complemented with photo-cell control of lighting fixtures are �not� currently featured in the building’s design. The typical
Classrooms in the overall facility are equipped with T-8 1x4 suspended indirect fluorescent fixtures retrofitted with LED T8 bulbs with dual level
switching. Classroom fixtures are in fair condition, providing an average illumination of 42 FC, thus complying with the 40 FC recommended by
the OSDM. The typical Corridors in the overall facility are equipped with T-8 1x4 surface mount fluorescent fixtures retrofitted with LED T8 bulbs
with dual level switching. Corridor fixtures are in fair to poor condition, providing an average illumination of 18 FC, thus complying with the 15 FC
recommended by the OSDM. The Primary Gymnasium spaces are equipped with T-8 1x4 surface mount fluorescent fixtures retrofitted with LED
T8 bulbs type lighting, in fair condition, providing an average illumination of 37 FC, thus complying with the 30 FC recommended by the OSDM.
The Media Center is equipped with 2x4 lay-in T-8 fluorescent fixtures retrofitted with LED bulbs type lighting in good to fair condition, providing an
average illumination of 33 FC, thus complying with the 30 FC recommended by the OSDM. The Student Dining spaces are equipped with 2x4
direct / indirect suspended T-8 fluorescent fixture type lighting retrofitted with LED T8 bulbs with multi level switching. Student Dining fixtures are
in fair condition, providing an average illumination of 34 FC, which is less than the 40 FC recommended by the OSDM. The Kitchen spaces are
equipped with 1x4 surface mounted T-8 fluorescent fixture type lighting retrofitted with LED T8 bulbs with single level switching. Kitchen fixtures
are in fair to poor condition, providing an average illumination of 57 FC, thus complying with the 50 FC recommended by the OSDM. The Service
Areas in the overall facility are equipped with 1x4 direct suspended T-8 or pendant fluorescent fixture type lighting in fair to poor condition. The
typical Administrative spaces in the overall facility are equipped with 2x4 lay-in T-8 LED fluorescent fixture type lighting in good condition,
providing adequate illumination based on OSDM requirements. The overall lighting systems of the facility are not fully compliant with Ohio School
Design Manual requirements due to age and condition, inadequate lighting levels, and lack of multi-level switching. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Provide complete replacement of interior lighting system due to condition, lighting levels, lack of multilevel switching and installation of systems
outlined in Items A, C, D, & E. 

Item Cost Unit Whole 
Building

Original Construction 
�1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition 
�1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Complete Building Lighting 
Replacement

$8.42sq.ft. �of entire building 
addition�

  Required Required $400,716.22Includes demo of existing
fixtures 

Sum: $400,716.22 $371,726.16 $28,990.06

Typical Corridor Lighting Typical Classroom Lighting

Back to Assessment Summary
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Facility Assessment

L. Security Systems

Description: The overall facility contains an Altronix motion detector, CCTV, door contact type security system in good to fair condition. Motion detectors are
inadequately provided in main entries, central gathering areas, offices, main Corridors, and spaces where 6 or more computers are located.
Exterior doors are not all equipped with door contacts. An automatic visitor control system is provided. Administrative offices are located adjacent
to the Main Entrance to the facility, and a secure entrance vestibule is provided. Compliant color CCTV cameras are provided at main entry
areas, parking lots, central gathering areas, and main Corridors. CCTV is monitored in Administrative Area with the use of a TV and computer
based hard disk recording device. A compliant computer controlled access control system integrating alarms and video signals, with appropriate
UPS backup, is provided. The system is equipped with card readers. The system is equipped with panic alarms. The system is not equipped with
lockdown capabilities. The security system is not adequately provided throughout, and the system is not fully compliant with Ohio School Design
Manual guidelines. There are no playground fencing issues requiring attention. The exterior site lighting system is equipped with surface mounted
& HID entry lights in good to poor condition. Pedestrian walkways are not adequately illuminated. Parking and bus pick-up / drop off areas are not
fully illuminated by pole mounted HID fixtures in good condition. The exterior site lighting system provides inadequate illumination due to sparse
placement of fixtures. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Provide complete replacement of security system to meet Ohio School Design Manual guidelines. Provide complete replacement of exterior site
lighting system to meet Ohio School Design Manual guidelines. 

Item Cost Unit Whole BuildingOriginal Construction �1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition �1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Security System: $3.69sq.ft. �of entire building addition�  Required Required $175,610.79�complete, area of building� 

Exterior Site Lighting:$1.30sq.ft. �of entire building addition�  Required Required $61,868.30�complete, area of building� 

Sum: $237,479.09 $220,298.52 $17,180.57

Secured Vestibule Adjacent Administrative Office, Access Control is Manual Main Corridor Camera

Back to Assessment Summary
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Facility Assessment

M. Emergency/Egress Lighting

Description: The overall facility is equipped with an emergency egress lighting system consisting of non compliant incandescent, plastic construction exit
signs, and the system is in fair condition. The facility is inadequately equipped with emergency egress floodlighting, and the system is in fair
condition. The system is provided with appropriate battery backup on separate circuits. The School is not equipped with an emergency generator.
The system is not adequately provided throughout, and does not meet Ohio School Design Manual and Ohio Building Code requirements. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Provide complete replacement of emergency / egress lighting system to meet Ohio School Design Manual and Ohio Building Code guidelines. 

Item Cost Unit Whole BuildingOriginal Construction �1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition �1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Emergency/Egress Lighting:$1.30sq.ft. �of entire building addition�  Required Required $61,868.30�complete, area of building� 

Sum: $61,868.30 $57,392.40 $4,475.90

Internally Lit Exit Sign with Integral Floodlights At Egress Internally Lit Exit Sign with Integral Floodlights

Back to Assessment Summary
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Facility Assessment

N. Fire Alarm

Description: The overall facility is equipped with a Honeywell type fire alarm system, installed in 1967, and in poor condition, consisting of manual pull stations,
horn and strobe indicating devices. The system is not addressable. The main control panel is not located in the administrative area. Remote
annunciators are provided at main entries. The system is automatic and is remotely monitored by a third party. The fire alarm system is not
connected to an automatic digital communicator that is monitored by a central station. The system is equipped with connected door hold-open
devices, controlled by smoke detectors at doors. The system is adequately equipped with both primary and secondary compliant power sources.
The system is equipped with sufficient audible horns / strobe indicating devices and smoke detectors. The system is not equipped with any
tamper switches, flow switches or heat sensors. The system will not support future fire suppression systems. The system has sufficient expansion
capabilities, with additional zone capabilities, to support the future needs of the school. The system does meet current code requirements. The
system is not adequately provided throughout. The system is not fully compliant with Ohio Building Code, NFPA, ADA, and Ohio School Design
Manual requirements. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Provide complete replacement of fire alarm system to meet OBC, NFPA, ADA, and Ohio School Design Manual guidelines. 

Item Cost Unit Whole 
Building

Original Construction 
�1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition 
�1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Fire Alarm 
System:

$3.89sq.ft. �of entire building 
addition�

  Required Required $185,128.99�complete new system, including removal of
existing� 

Sum: $185,128.99 $171,735.72 $13,393.27

Fire Alarm Control Panel Located In Mechanical Room Pull Station Located at Exterior Door
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Facility Assessment

O. Handicapped Access

Description: At the site, there is an accessible route provided from the public right-of-way, the accessible parking areas, and from the passenger unloading
zone to the main entrance of the school. There is an accessible route connecting all or most areas of the site. The exterior entrances are not all
ADA accessible due to lack of ADA power assist doors. Access from the parking / drop-off area to the building entries is not compromised by
steps or steep ramps. Adequate handicap parking is not provided. Exterior doors are equipped with ADA hardware. Building entrances should be
equipped with 2 ADA power assist doors, and none are provided. Playground layout and equipping are mostly compliant. On the interior of the
building, space allowances and reach ranges are mostly compliant. There is an accessible route through the building which does not include
protruding objects. Ground and floor surfaces are compliant. Ramps and stairs do meet all ADA requirements. Elevation changes within the
Original Construction are facilitated by a compliant ramp in good condition. Access to the Stage is facilitated by a ramp and is in good condition.
Interior doors in the overall facility are not recessed, are provided adequate clearances, and are not provided with ADA-compliant hardware. 6
ADA-compliant toilets are required, and 1 are currently provided. 6 ADA-compliant Restroom lavatories are required, and 7 are currently
provided. 1 ADA-compliant urinals are required, and 0 are currently provided. 0 ADA-compliant showers are required, and 0 are currently
provided. 1 ADA-compliant electric water coolers are required, and 3 are currently provided. Toilet partitions are metal, and do not provide
appropriate ADA clearances. ADA-compliant accessories are adequately provided and mounted. Mirrors do meet ADA requirements for mounting
heights. Due to existing grade configuration, no Science Classroom considerations require evaluation. Health Clinic and Special Education
Restrooms are compliant with ADA requirements. ADA signage is provided on both the interior and the exterior of the building. 

Rating: 2 Needs Repair 

Recommendations: Provide ADA-compliant signage, 2 power assist door openers, 5 toilets, 3 sinks, 1 urinals, 1 toilet partitions, 1 toilet accessories to facilitate the
school’s meeting of ADA requirements. Parking issues are corrected in Item P. 

Item Cost Unit Whole 
Building

Original Construction 
�1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition 
�1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Signage: $0.26sq.ft. �of entire building 
addition�

  Required Required $12,373.66�per building area� 

Toilet/Urinals/Sinks: $4,923.47unit   9 Required   $44,311.23�new ADA� 

Toilet Partitions: $1,606.50stall   1 Required   $1,606.50�ADA - grab bars, accessories
included� 

ADA Assist Door & 
Frame:

$9,717.38unit   2 Required   $19,434.76�openers, electrical, patching, etc� 

Provide Toilet 
Accessories:

$1,295.65per restroom   1 Required   $1,295.65

Sum: $79,021.80 $78,126.62 $895.18
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Facility Assessment

P. Site Condition

Description: The 42.61 acre flat site is located in a suburban residential setting with moderate tree / shrub type landscaping. Outbuildings include sports
equipment building. There are no apparent problems with erosion or ponding. The site is bordered by moderately traveled city streets. A single
entrance onto the site impedes proper separation of bus and other vehicular traffic, and one way bus traffic is provided. There is a curbside bus
loading and unloading zone in front of the school, which is separated from other vehicular traffic. A bus loop is provided for student loading and
unloading. Staff and visitor parking is facilitated by multiple asphalt parking lots in fair condition, containing 149 parking places, which provides
adequate parking for staff members and visitors, but two more accessible parking spaces are needed. The site and parking lot drainage design,
consisting of catch basins / storm sewers which provides adequate evacuation of storm water, and no problems with parking lot ponding were
observed. Concrete curbs in fair condition are appropriately placed. Concrete sidewalks are properly sloped, are located to provide a logical flow
of pedestrian traffic and are in fair condition. Trash pick-up and service drive pavement is not heavy duty and is not equipped with a concrete pad
area for dumpsters. There are exterior concrete stairs leading up to the Kitchen which are in fair condition. There are exterior concrete stairs
leading up to the Janitors workroom which are in fair condition. The playground equipment is primarily constructed of metal / high density plastic
and is in fair condition. Playground equipment is placed to provide compliant fall zones, and on a compliant wood fiber mulch insufficient depth.
Hard surface play areas with a basketball court are provided on an asphalt surface in poor condition. The site / playground area is equipped with
sufficient tables / benches in fair to good condition. The athletic facilities are comprised of baseball fields and are in fair condition. Site features
are suitable for outdoor instruction which is enhanced through the use of tables and benches. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Provide for two more accessible parking space. Provide for a new concrete dumpster pad. Provide for new asphalt paving to the hard surface
play area. Provide for new playground mulch. Provide for sitework that may need to be done due to unforeseen circumstances. 

Item Cost Unit Whole 
Building

Original
Construction 
�1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom
Addition �1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Replace Existing Asphalt Paving �light 
duty�:

$42.84sq. yard   5,141 Required   $220,240.44�including drainage / tear out for light duty
asphalt� 

Provide Soft Surface Playground Material: $38.87sq. yard   5,769 Required   $224,241.03

Provide Concrete Dumpster Pad: $3,109.56each   1 Required   $3,109.56�for two dumpsters� 

Base Sitework Allowance for Unforeseen 
Circumstances

$50,000.00allowance   Required   $50,000.00Include this and one of the next two. �Applies
for whole building, so only one addition
should have this item� 

Sitework Allowance for Unforeseen
Circumstances for buildings between 0 SF
and 100,000 SF

$1.50sq.ft. �of entire
building addition�

  Required Required $71,386.50Include this one or the next. �Each addition
should have this item� 

Other: Provide ADA Parking Spaces $213.78per student   2 Required   $427.56provide necessary changes to existing
parking spaces to ensure accessible parking 

Sum: $569,405.09 $564,240.59 $5,164.50
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Facility Assessment

Q. Sewage System

Description: The sanitary sewer system is tied in to the county system, and is in good to fair condition. No significant system deficiencies were reported by the
school district or noted during the physical assessment. 

Rating: 1 Satisfactory 

Recommendations: Existing conditions require no renovation or replacement at the present time. 

Item CostUnitWhole BuildingOriginal Construction �1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition �1996�
3,443 ft†

SumComments

Sum: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Floor Drain & Grease Interceptor Located in Kitchen Floor Drain in Mechanical Room
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Facility Assessment

R. Water Supply

Description: The domestic water supply system is a well type system, features a 2’’ service, and is in good to fair condition. The District was not able to
provide well logs. The existing domestic water service appears to meet the facility’s current needs. The District did not provide any documentation
on well water quality testing and did not report any suspected arsenic contamination of the well system. The facility is not equipped with an
automated fire suppression system, and the existing water supply will �not� provide adequate support for a future system. The domestic water
service is equipped with a well pump, which is adequate, and in fair condition. The system does not provide adequate pressure and capacity for
the future needs of the school. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Provide additional well water service, storage tank, and well booster pump of sufficient capacity to support the future automated fire suppression
system. Funding provided in Item U. Replace existing well pump due to age and condition. Provide water quality test of existing well tank. 

Item Cost Unit Whole BuildingOriginal Construction �1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition �1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Well Pump �5HP�: $3,239.12unit   1 Required   $3,239.12

Water Quality Test $627.98allowance  Required   $627.98�includes 2 tests� 

Sum: $3,867.10 $3,867.10 $0.00

Well Water Main Shutoff and Tank Storage Well Water Pump Controls
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Facility Assessment

S. Exterior Doors

Description: Typical exterior doors in the overall facility are aluminum and hollow metal type construction, installed on aluminum and hollow metal frames, and
in good condition. Typical exterior doors feature insulated tempered glass vision panels, and �appropriate / inappropriate� hardware. Typical
exterior doors in the 1996 Addition are aluminum type construction, installed on aluminum frames, and in good condition. Typical exterior doors
feature insulated tempered glass vision panels, and appropriate hardware. Entrance doors in the overall facility are aluminum type construction,
installed on aluminum frames, and in good condition. Entrance doors feature insulated tempered glass vision panels, transoms, sidelights, and
appropriate hardware. Entrance doors in the 1996 Addition are aluminum type construction, installed on aluminum frames, and in good condition.
Entrance doors feature insulated tempered glass vision panels, transoms, sidelights, and appropriate hardware. The facility is not equipped with
any roof access doors. There are no overhead doors in the facility 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Replace all exterior doors to comply with Ohio Building Code, ADA, and Ohio School Design Manual guidelines. 

Item Cost Unit Whole BuildingOriginal Construction �1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition �1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Door Leaf/Frame and Hardware:$3,239.12per leaf  31 Required   $100,412.72�includes removal of existing� 

Sum: $100,412.72 $100,412.72 $0.00
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Facility Assessment

T. Hazardous Material

Description: The School District provided the AHERA six month reinspection reports, prepared by William Racine, and dated May 21-23, documenting known
and assumed locations of asbestos and other hazardous materials. �The AHERA Reports referenced only assumed asbestos containing
materials and failed to document quantities and locations. An Enhanced Environmental Hazards Assessment �EEHA� will need to be conducted
in order to establish abatement budgets.� Vinyl asbestos floor tile and mastic / Pipe insulation containing hazardous materials are located in the
1966 Original Construction in fair condition. These materials were described in the report to be in friable and non-friable condition with significant
and light damage. There are no underground storage tanks on the site. Due to the construction date, there is a potential for lead based paint.
Fluorescent lighting will require special disposal. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Remove all hazardous materials, inclusive of asbestos-containing materials as noted in the attached Environmental Hazards Assessment. OFCC
will perform independent Enhanced Environmental Assessment �EEA� prior to finalizing master plan. 

Item Cost Unit Whole BuildingOriginal Construction �1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom Addition �1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Environmental Hazards Form      EHA Form   �

Special Engineering Fees for LBP Mock-Ups $1.30per unit   5,000 Required   $6,500.00

Pipe Fitting Insulation Removal $32.40each   56 Required   $1,814.40

Resilient Flooring Removal, Including Mastic $4.28sq.ft. �Qty�  36,400 Required   $155,792.00See J 

Sum: $164,106.40 $164,106.40 $0.00
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Facility Assessment

U. Life Safety 

Description: The overall facility is not equipped with an automated fire suppression system. Exit Corridors are situated such that dead-end Corridors are not
present. Stair towers and guardrails are not present in this single story structure. The facility does not have any exterior stairways from
intermediate floors. The Kitchen hood is in fair condition, and is not equipped with the required UL 300 compliant wet chemical fire suppression
system. The required 6’’ overhang of the cooking equipment is provided by the hood. Kitchen hood exhaust ductwork is of proper construction /
material / insulation / and/or installed as required by the OSDM and OBCMC. The cooking equipment is not interlocked to shut down in the event
of discharge of the fire suppression system. Fire extinguishers meeting requirements of NFPA 10 are provided in sufficient quantity. Recessed or
semi-recessed fire extinguisher cabinets are provided. Existing fire extinguishers are adequately spaced. The facility is not equipped with an
emergency generator. The existing water supply is provided by an on-site well system, and is insufficient to meet the future fire suppression
needs of the school. Rooms with a capacity greater than 50 occupants are equipped with adequate egress. Provisions for compliance with OBC
Storm Shelter protection, designated Area Of Refuge, and FEMA ’’National Performance Criteria for Tornado Shelters’’ are not currently provided. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Provide new automated fire suppression system to meet Ohio School Design Manual guidelines. Provide new emergency generator, with funding
provided via complete replacement of electrical system in Item D. Provide new Kitchen hood with a UL 300 compliant wet chemical fire
suppression system. Provide interlock to de-energize cooking equipment upon discharge of the Kitchen hood fire suppression system. Provide
additional well, well booster pump, storage tank, and generator to support sprinkler system capacity. 

Item Cost Unit Whole 
Building

Original
Construction �1966�
44,148 ft†

Classroom
Addition �1996�
3,443 ft†

Sum Comments

Sprinkler / Fire Suppression System: $4.86sq.ft. 
�Qty�

  42,635 Required 4,366 Required $228,424.86�includes increase of service piping, if required� 

Well Pump for Fire Pump $25,913.01unit   1 Required   $25,913.01

Generator �building size < 71,945 
SF�:

$125,596.17unit   1 Required   $125,596.17�Select 1 for entire building. Includes switch gear,
fence and pad/day tank, life safety only� 

Storage Tank: $64,782.51unit   1 Required   $64,782.51�30,000-35,000 gallon tanks� 

Well: $58,304.25unit   1 Required   $58,304.25

Retrofit existing kitchen hood with
Fire suppression system

$8,421.72per 
hood

  1 Required   $8,421.72

Sum: $511,442.52 $490,223.76 $21,218.76
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Facility Assessment

V. Loose Furnishings

Description: The typical Classroom furniture is of consistent design and in generally fair condition, consisting of student desks & chairs, teacher desks &
chairs, desk height file cabinets, reading tables, bookcases and wastebaskets. The facility's furniture and loose equipment were evaluated in item
6.17 in the Suitability Assessment section of this report, and on a scale of 1 to 10 the overall facility received a rating of 4 due to observed
conditions, and due to the fact that it lacks some of the Design Manual required elements. 

Rating: 3 Needs Replacement 

Recommendations: Provide for replacement of outdated or inadequate furnishings. 

Item Cost Unit Whole BuildingOriginal Construction •1966‚
44,148 ft²

Classroom Addition •1996‚
3,443 ft²

Sum Comments

CEFPI Rating 4 to 5$7.12sq.ft. •of entire building addition‚   Required Required $338,847.92
Sum: $338,847.92 $314,333.76 $24,514.16
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